
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr G.B. Lyon (Chairman)
Cllr B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr J.H. Marsh

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr S.J. Masterson

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Lauren Harvey,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered, it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 108)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th June, 2015 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – 

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1535 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached with a copy of the index appended 
to the agenda).

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – 

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1536 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

5. VARIATION OF LEGAL AGREEMENT RELATING TO NORTH TOWN STAGE II – 

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1537 (copy attached) the purpose 
of this report is to seek authority to vary the terms of the 2014 legal agreement.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



-7-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 24 June 2015 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr G.B. Lyon (Chairman)
Cllr B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Non-Voting Members

Councillor Roland Dibbs (ex-officio)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of .

 attended the meeting. 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest 
was made. Those Members with a disclosable pecuniary interest left the meeting during 
the debate on the relevant agenda items:

 Member Application No. 
and Address 

Interest Reason 

Cr. R.L.G. Dibbs 15/00194/FULPP 
(Site of the former 
Chrismas Lodge, 
Evelyn Avenue, 
Farnborough) 

Personal Met with the 
applicant before 
this application 
was submitted. 
The application 
was not 
discussed and the 
Head of Planning 
was aware of the 
meeting. 

9. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th May, 2015 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



10. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) - TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE) 
ORDER, 1995 - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

RESOLVED: That 
(i) permission be given for the following applications set out in Appendix “A” attached 
hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

15/00068/LBC2PP (Gun Hill House and Water Tower, Gun Hill, Aldershot) 
15/00326/COU (Nos. 28 – 50 Kingsmead, Farnborough) 
* 15/00347/FUL (Flat 7, Grazley Lodge, Osborne Road, Farnborough); 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in consultation 
with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more 
particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1531, be 
noted; and 

(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning, in consultation 
with the Chairman: 

* 15/00069/REMPP (Gun Hill House and Water Tower, Gun Hill, Aldershot) 
* 15/00176/FULPP (Proposed extension to Princes Mead, Westmead, Farnborough) 
* 15/00194/FULPP (Site of the former Chrismas Lodge, Evelyn Avenue, Farnborough). 
* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1531 in respect of these applications was 
amended at the meeting.

11. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

15/00194/FULPP (Site of the former 
Chrismas Lodge, 
Evelyn Avenue, 
Aldershot) 

Mr. J. Lassiter 
Mr. K. Rushe 

Against 
In support 

12. APPLICATION NO. 15/00069/REMPP – GUN HILL HOUSE AND WATER
TOWER, GUN HILL, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1531 (as amended at 
the meeting) regarding the approval of reserved matters (for part of Development Zone 
C – Cambridge Military Hospital) relating to the conversion of Gun Hill House and Water 
Tower (including external alterations and the part demolition of the link building) to 
provide seventeen flats with associated parking, access, landscaping and public open 
space in Development Zone C (Cambridge Military Hospital) pursuant to Condition No. 4 
(1 to 21) attached to Outline Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT dated 10th March, 
2014. The issue for the Committee was whether the reserved matters, as laid out in the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1531 (as 
[...]
o. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

4
Pack Page 17



Pack Page 18



 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 COMMITTEE  
 

 Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th June, 2015 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 p.m. 
 
Voting Members 
  Cr. G.B. Lyon (Chairman) 

Cr. B.A. Thomas (Vice-Chairman)  
   

 
 

Cr. D.B. Bedford 
Cr. D.M.T. Bell 
Cr. R. Cooper 

 
 

  
 
 

Cr. P.I.C. Crerar 
Cr. Sue Dibble 
Cr. Jennifer Evans 
 

 
 
 

Cr. D. Gladstone 
Cr. C.P. Grattan 
Cr. J.H. Marsh 
 

Non-Voting Member 
 

Cr. R.L.G. Dibbs (Cabinet Member for Service and Delivery) (ex officio) 
 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following 
declaration of interest was made.  Those Members with a disclosable 
pecuniary interest left the meeting during the debate on the relevant agenda 
items: 

 
Member Application No. and 

Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cr. R.L.G. 
Dibbs 
 

15/00194/FULPP  
(Site of the former 
Chrismas Lodge, 
Evelyn Avenue, 
Farnborough) 

Personal Met with the 
applicant before this 
application was 
submitted.  The 
application was not 
discussed and the 
Head of Planning 
was aware of the 
meeting. 
 

9. MINUTES –   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th May, 2015 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 
 

 

5
Pack Page 19



 

10. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -  
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 - 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY – 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given for the following applications set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, 
restrictions and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 
 

 15/00068/LBC2PP (Gun Hill House and Water Tower, Gun 
Hill, Aldershot) 

15/00326/COU (Nos. 28 – 50 Kingsmead, Farnborough) 
* 15/00347/FUL (Flat 7, Grazley Lodge, Osborne Road, 

Farnborough); 
 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where 
necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified 
in Section “D” of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1531, 
be noted; and 
 

(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman: 

 
* 15/00069/REMPP (Gun Hill House and Water Tower, Gun 

Hill, Aldershot) 
* 15/00176/FULPP (Proposed extension to Princes Mead, 

Westmead, Farnborough) 
* 15/00194/FULPP (Site of the former Chrismas Lodge, Evelyn 

Avenue, Farnborough). 
 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1531 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting. 

 
11. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC – 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, 
the following representations were made to the Committee and were duly 
considered before a decision was reached: 

 

Application No. Address Representation In support of 
or against the 
application 

15/00194/FULPP 
 
 

(Site of the former 
Chrismas Lodge, 
Evelyn Avenue, 
Aldershot) 
 

Mr. J. Lassiter 
 
Mr. K. Rushe 
 
 

Against 
 
In support 
 
 

6
Pack Page 20



 

12. APPLICATION NO. 15/00069/REMPP – GUN HILL HOUSE AND WATER 
TOWER, GUN HILL, ALDERSHOT – 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. 
PLN1531 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the approval of reserved 
matters (for part of Development Zone C – Cambridge Military Hospital) 
relating to the conversion of Gun Hill House and Water Tower (including 
external alterations and the part demolition of the link building) to provide 
seventeen flats with associated parking, access, landscaping and public open 
space in Development Zone C (Cambridge Military Hospital) pursuant to 
Condition No. 4 (1 to 21) attached to Outline Planning P
[...]
eptable in principle, to have no material and harmful 
impact upon the visual character and appearance of the area, and no material and adverse 
impact on neighbours. It would provide an acceptable living environment and, subject to 
amendments to provide an appropriate bin collection point and the required Transport 
Contribution being secured, is acceptable in highway terms. On the basis of the provision of 
a contribution towards the Hawley Meadows SPA mitigation and avoidance scheme, the 
proposals are considered to have no significant impact upon the nature conservation interest 
and objectives of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. On the basis of the 
provision of a contribution towards the enhancement of existing public open space in the 
vicinity of the site, the proposals are considered to comply with the Council’s policies 
concerning provision and enhancement of public open space. The proposals are thereby 
considered acceptable having regard to Policies SS1, CP1, CP2, CP5, CP10, CP11, CP12, 
CP13, CP15, CP16, and CP17 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy and saved Local Plan 
Policies ENV13, ENV17, ENV41-43, TR10, OR4/OR4.1 and H14. 
 
Full Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking 
under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 12 August 2015 to secure 
appropriate financial contributions towards open space, transport and SPA mitigation the 
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following conditions and informatives:- 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory Unilateral Undertaking is not received by 12 August 
2015 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse 
planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory provision 

46
Pack Page 60



 

 
 

for public open space in accordance with Core Strategy Policies CP10, CP11 and C
[...]
Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Practice Guidance 

 
 
 
 
 

82
Pack Page 96



Item 1 
 
Site Location  329 Pinewood Park, Farnborough. 
 
Alleged Breach Insertion of first-floor window in side elevation. 
 
Recommendation NO FURTHER ACTION 
 
Description 
 
The site is a terraced property in a row of similar properties in the Pinewood Park 
development. The dwellings in the terrace are arranged in pairs which are staggered 
relative to the next pair. Some properties, including no. 329 therefore have a side 
elevation which adjoins the front garden of the adjoining property to the north, no. 331.   
 
Alleged Breach 
 
The alleged breach concerns a top-hung window inserted in the side elevation at the 
property. This is identified as a potential source of overlooking and loss of privacy to the 
neighbouring property. 
 
Investigation 
 
A site visit confirmed that a window had been installed in the flank elevation of the 
building.  This measures approximately 0.60m in width and 0.40m height and serves a 
bathroom. The window is fitted with obscured glazing and is positioned so that the lower 
cill is 1.63m above the floor level of the bathroom.   
 
Commentary 
 
Planning permission is required for the window because the opening part of the window 
is set lower than 1.7m above the floor level of the bathroom and also because an Article 
4 Direction in relation to Pinewood Park removes “permitted development” rights for 
external alterations to the premises. 
 
It is considered that the installation of the window has little impact upon the visual 
amenity of the area. 
 
The window adjoins the open plan front garden of 331 Pinewood Park and is fitted with 
obscured glazing. Although the opening part of the window is set lower than 1.7m above 
the interior floor level (the height indicated in the GPDO as sufficient to safeguard 
privacy)  this is only by 7cm. Given the open plan design of the estate it is considered 
that loss of privacy is not so great as to merit further action.  
 
It is conclude d that the unauthorised window does not cause any significant material 
harm to the visual character of the area or to the amenities of neighbours. Planning 
permission would be granted by the Council if an application were submitted. 
Accordingly, in accordance with Policy PE3, it is considered neither expedient nor 
reasonable for the Council to take enforcement action in respect of the breach of 
planning control that has taken place. 
 

83
Pack Page 97



FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that NO FURTHER ACTION be taken. 
 
 
 

 

84
Pack Page 98



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

85
Pack Page 99



Item 2 

Site location 23 Juniper Road Farnborough 

Alleged breach Conversion of garage to habitable room 

Recommendation NO FURTHER ACTION 

Description 

The property is a two storey detached house located on the corner of Juniper road and 
Baywood Close, locally known as the Herbs Estate.  The property has an attached 
garage with a room over which has been converted to form a habitable room with no 
external alterations.  The front garden is block paved with low shrubbery to one side and 
has a dropped kerb to the front. 

Alleged breach 

The original planning permission 91/00083/FUL, for the development of 96 residential 
units and associated infrastructure, contains a condition that any garages or parking 
spaces should be retained for parking purposes only. Although the garage door remains 
in place, the garage is no longer available to park a vehicle. 

Investigation 

Upon receipt of the Building Control list of commencements it became apparent that this 
development required planning permission. Contact with the owner of the property, has 
not resulted in the submission of an application. 

Commentary 

The Transportation Strategy Officer is satisfied that even with the loss of the garage 
there is sufficient off-road parking at the property. 

It is concluded that as there are no external changes, the unauthorised conversion does 
not cause any significant material harm to the visual character of the area, also there is 
no harm to amenities of neighbours or highway safety. Had a planning application been 
submitted, it would have received a favourable recommendation.  Accordingly, in 
accordance with Policies CP2 and CP16 of the core strategy and saved Policy ENV17 of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan, it is considered neither expedient nor reasonable for the 
Council to take enforcement action in respect of the breach of planning control. 

Full recommendation 

It is recommended that no further action be taken. 

86
Pack Page 100



Und

LA
NE

BR
AM

SH
OT

7

8

2

1

3

9

6

Boro Const Bdy

10

55

62

22

58
56

15

18

16

46

38

19

48
50

52
54

37

33

23

21

31

36

30

13

60

28

11

CLOSE

HERBS END

PURMEREND

BAYWOOD CLOSE

El Sub Sta

LA
NE

1

BRAMSHOT

7

8

1

7

9

16

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. Rushmoor Borough Council 100024264 2015
87

Pack Page 101



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

88
Pack Page 102



Item 3 
 
Delegated Decisions to take Enforcement Action 
 
The following decisions are reported for INFORMATION purposes only. They 
relate to decisions to take enforcement action that have already been made by the 
Head of Planning in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 

Address    2 – 8 Halimote Road Aldershot  Ward: Manor Park 

Decision    Issue Enforcement Notice 

Decision Date  01 May 2015 

Reasons  Failure to comply with approved plans. Failure to install 
approved boundary treatments. Removal of the rear bin 
store/meeting room extension, garage and cycle store and 
formation of the approved parking layout using the approved 
surfacing materials. Failure to implement soft and hard 
landscaping and associated planting. Formation of 
unauthorised west facing rear roof extension to the two 
storey side extension. Failure to provide approved refuse and 
cycle storage arrangements. Fa
[...]
ements to the rail station forecourt; improvements to the town centre 

91
Pack Page 105



including the provision of cycle parking, wayfinding improvements and pedestrian 
improvements; bus stop improvements to 'Connect' routes to encourage bus travel 
to and from the site; North town public realm environmental improvements;  St 
Josephs School  - safer routes to school improvements and Connaught School - 
safer routes to school improvements 
 
e) completion of a travel plan with bond and monitoring fees; 
 
f) removal of the replacement dwelling ceiling from Stage I North Town permission 
09/00431/FULPP subject to payment of SPA contribution as set out above 
 
g) administration and monitoring costs of £120844.02 for the planning obligation 
 
3. Proposed amendment to the legal agreement 
 
Whilst plots 472-482 inclusive were approved as part of the Stage II planning 
permission, 13/00081/FULP, they are surrounded by development which was 
approved, and is located, within Phase 4 of the Stage I planning permission, 
09/00431/FUL.  The applicant has confirmed that in practical terms plots 472-482 
will be built as part of Phase 4.  This means that the construction of these plots 
would implement the 2014 permission and would trigger the clauses in the 2014 
agreement..   
 
As the remainder of Stage II permission (identified as Phase 6) is not due to be 
commenced until Summer 2017, the applicant, First Wessex, has requested that the 
2014 agreement be amended such the open space, SPA and transport 
contributions are paid on implementation on a pro rata basis for plots 472-482 with 
the remainder of the contributions being paid and the clauses relating to affordable 
housing and the travel plan taking effect when Phase 6 is implemented in 2017.  
 
4. Planning considerations 
 
Given its size, it was recognised that the redevelopment of North Town would be 
take place over an extended period of time.  To date the applicant has completed 
243 dwellings pursuant to the 2009 permission.  It is noted that, as outlined above, 
the main reason that plots 472-482 were excluded from the remainder of Phase 4 
was due to a lack of SPA mitigation being available in 2009.  Given the overall 
construction programme for the site and the disruption that would arise to future 
residents of Phase 4 if plots 472-485 were to be built in 2017, the completion of 
these plots as part of Phase 4 is considered to be a sensible and logical approach 
to the development of this part of the site and is acceptable.  To this end it is agreed 
that the financial contributions due to Rushmoor in respect of open space and SPA 
mitigation may be paid on a pro rata basis 
 
The 2009 and 2014 permissions both include clauses relating to the provision of 
affordable housing.  Given the small number of units concerned (4 affordable out of 
11), in the context of a total number of units (minimum of 172 affordable out of 431 
and 79 affordable out of 226) and the applicants status as a registered social 
housing provider, it is considered that the proposed variation would not prejudice 
the overall provision of affordable housing for the North Town redevelopment.  The 

92
Pack Page 106



Council’s Strategy and Enabling Officer has been consulted on this issue and any 
comments received will be updated at the meeting.  
 
The 2009 and 2014 permissions both include provisions for appropriate travel plans.  
Given this and the evolving nature of sustainable transport, it is considered the 
proposed variation would not prejudice the long-term objectives for sustainable 
transport opportunities for the overall site.  The County Highway Authority has been 
consulted on the proposed variation in respect of the transport contribution and the 
implementation of the travel plan and any comments received will be updated at the 
meeting.  
 
5. Recommendation 
 
That, subject to the views of the Council’s Strategy and Enabling Manager  and the 
County Highway Authority the request to vary the existing 106 agreement with a 
deed of variation as outlined above be AGREED subject to the costs of Rushmoor 
Borough Council and Hampshire County Council being paid by the applicant 
 
 
Keith Holland 
Head of Planning 
 
 
Contact:  
Sarita Jones –-  tel.no. 01252 398792 sarita.jones@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers 
Planning permission 09/00431/FULPP and associated legal agreement  
dated 13 October 2009  
Planning permission 13/00081/FULPP dated 28 November 2014 and associated 
legal agreement dated 27 November 2014 
 
 
 

93
Pack Page 107

mailto:sarita.jones@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	DMC Agenda full report July 2015
	Developement Management Committee - 22nd July 2015
	A g e n d a
	Index to Development Management Committee 
	Minutes of meeting held on 24th June 2015
	Appendix “A”
	Agenda Item 3 - Plannning Introduction
	Future items for Committee
	6 Samson Close Aldershot - 15/00322/FULPP
	134 Holly Road Aldershot - 15/00461/FUL
	Section D - Applications already determined
	Enforcement and possible unauthorised development - PLN1536
	Variation of legal agreement relating to North Town Stage II - PLN1537







Minutes of the meeting


-17-

Development Management Committee
Meeting held on Wednesday, 22 July 2015 at the Concorde Room, Council 

Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr D.S. Gladstone

*Cllr P.F. Rust

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr J.H. Marsh
a Cllr Jennifer Evans

Non-Voting Members

Councillor Roland Dibbs (ex-officio)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Jennifer Evans.

*Cllr P.F. Rust attended as standing deputy in place of Clouncillor Jennifer Evans

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

22. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th June, 2015 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

23. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) - TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT
PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 
GENERALLY

RESOLVED: That 
(i) permission be given for the following application set out in Appendix “A” attached 
hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

* 15/00322/FULPP (No. 6 Samson Close, Aldershot) - 18 – 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in consultation 
with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more 
particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1535, be 
noted; 

(iii) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman: 



* 15/00461/FUL (No. 134 Holly Road, Aldershot); and 
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted pending 
consideration at a future meeting: 

15/00427/FULPP (No. 177 Ash Road, Aldershot) 
15/00475/FULPP (The Queen’s Head, No. 97 North Lane, Aldershot) 
15/00487/FULPP (SBAC Exhibition Area, ETPS Road, Farnborough). 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1535 in respect of these applications was 
amended at the meeting.

24. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a decision 
was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the 
application 

15/00461/FUL (No. 134 Holly 
Road, Aldershot) 

Mr. P. Needham In support 

25. APPLICATION NO. 15/00461/FUL – NO. 134 HOLLY ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1535 (as amended at 
the meeting) regarding the demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of four 
three-bedroom dwelling houses at No. 134 Holly Road, Aldershot. Before considering 
the application in detail, the Committee received a representation in accordance with the 
scheme of public representation from Mr. P. Needham in support of the application. 

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant planning permission, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990. 

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 by 12th August, 2015 to 
secure an appropriate contribution towards open space, transport and Special 
Protection Area mitigation, the Head of Planning in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. 
PLN1535 (as amended); however 

(ii) in the event that a satisfactory unilateral undertaking is not received by 12th 
August, 2015, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal 
does not make satisfactory provision for: public open space in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policies CP10, CP11 and CP12 and saved Local Plan 
Policy OR4; a transport contribution in accordance with the Council’s adopted 



‘Transport Contributions’ Supplementary Planning Document and Core 
Strategy Policies CP10, CP16 and CP17; and a financial contribution to 
mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy 
Policies CP11 and CP13.

26. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

(i) No. 329 Pinewood Park, Farnborough – 

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1536 regarding the 
insertion of a first-floor window in the side elevation of No. 329 Pinewood Park, 
Farnborough. The Committee was informed that the property was situated in a 
terrace of similar properties and the dwellings were arranged in pairs which were 
staggered relative to the next pair. This had resulted in some of the properties, 
including No. 329, having a side elevation which, in this case, adjoined the front 
garden of No. 331. 

A site visit had confirmed that a bathroom window had been installed in the flank 
elevation of the building measuring 0.6 metres by 0.4 metres height. Planning 
permission was required as it was set 1.7 metres above the floor level of the 
bathroom and also because an Article 4 Direction in relation to Pinewood Park had 
removed ‘permitted development’ rights for external alterations to the premises. The 
window had also been identified as a potential source of overlooking and loss of 
privacy to the neighbouring property due to the fact that the opening part of the 
window was set lower than 1.7 metres above the interior floor level (the height 
indicated as sufficient to safeguard privacy). However, this was only by seven 
centimetres and given the open plan design of the estate it was considered that the 
loss of privacy was not so great as to merit further action. 

It was therefore considered that the unauthorised window would not cause any 
significant material harm to the visual character of the area or to the amenities of 
neighbours. In addition, planning permission would have been granted by the 
Council if an application had been submitted. Therefore, in accordance with Policy 
PE3 it was considered neither expedient nor reasonable for the Council to take 
enforcement action in respect of the breach of planning control that had taken place. 

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken.

(ii) No. 23 Juniper Road, Farnborough – 

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1536 regarding the 
conversion of a garage into a habitable room at No. 23 Juniper Road, Farnborough. 
The property was a two storey detached house on the corner of Juniper Road and 
Baywood Close and had an attached garage over which was a room. The garage 
had been converted to form a habitable room with no external alterations. 

The original planning permission (No. 91/00083/FUL) for the development of 96 
residential units and associated infrastructure, had contained a condition that any 
garages or parking spaces should be retained for parking purposes only. Although 
the garage door remained in place, the garage was no longer available to park a 



vehicle. Despite contact with the owner no planning application had been submitted 
for the development. 

The Committee was informed that the Transportation Strategy Office was satisfied 
that, even with the loss of the garage, there was sufficient off-road parking at the 
property. It was therefore concluded that, as there had been no external changes, 
the unauthorised conversion would not cause any material harm to the visual 
character of the area, also no harm would be caused to the amenities of the 
neighbours or highway safety. If a planning application had been submitted, it would 
have been recommended for approval. Therefore, in accordance with Policies CP2 
and CP16 of the Core Strategy and saved Policy ENV17 of the Rushmoor Local Plan 
it was considered neither expedient nor reasonable for the Council to take 
enforcement action in respect of the breach of planning control. 

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken. 

(iii) Delegated Decisions to take Enforcement Action – 

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the enforcement action taken by the Head of 
Planning in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly 
specified in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1536.

27. VARIATION OF THE LEGAL AGREEMENT RELATING TO NORTH TOWN 
STAGE II DEVELOPMENT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1537 (as amended at 
the meeting) which sought authority to vary the terms of the 2014 legal agreement 
relating to the payment of financial contributions in relation to Plot Nos. 472 – 482 of the 
North Town, Stage II development. The request was to vary the payment of financial 
contributions on a pro-rata basis, with the remainder of the contributions being paid and 
the clauses relating to affordable housing and the travel plan taking effect when Phase 6 
was implemented in 2017. 

The Committee was informed that, whilst Plot Nos. 472 – 482 had been approved as 
part of the Stage II planning permission, the plots were surrounded by development 
which had been approved and were located within Phase 4 of the Stage I planning 
permission issued in October, 2009. The applicant, First Wessex, had confirmed that 
Plot Nos. 472 – 482 would be built at part of Phase 4 of Stage 1. This meant that the 
construction of those plots would implement the 2014 permission and would trigger the 
clauses in the 2014 agreement. As the remainder of the Stage II permission (identified 
as Phase 6) was not due to be commenced until Summer, 2017, the applicant had 
requested that the 2014 agreement be amended, such that the open space, Special 
Protection Area (SPA) and transport contributions would be paid on implementation on a 
pro-rata basis for Plots 472 – 482, with the remainder of the contributions being paid and 
the clauses relating to affordable housing and the travel plan taking effect when Phase 6 
was implemented in 2017. 

It was highlighted that, given its size, the development would take place over an 
extended period of time. To date the applicant had completed 243 dwellings pursuant to 
the 2009 permission. It was noted that the main reason that Plot Nos. 472 – 482 had 
been excluded from the remainder of Phase 4 had been due to a lack of SPA mitigation 
being available in 2009. Given the overall construction programme for the site and the 



disruption that would arise to future residents of Phase 4 if Plots 472 – 485 were to be 
built in 2017, it was considered both sensible and logical to complete these plots as part 
of Phase 4. To this end it was agreed that the financial contributions due to Rushmoor in 
respect of open space and SPA mitigation could be paid on a pro-rata basis. The 2009 
and 2014 permissions had both included clauses relating to the provision of affordable 
housing. Given the small number of units concerned (four affordable units out of eleven), 
in the context of a total number of units (a minimum of 172 affordable units out of 431 
and 79 affordable out of 226) and the applicants’ status as a registered social housing 
provider, it was considered that the proposed variation would not prejudice the overall 
provision of affordable housing for the North Town redevelopment. 

The Head of Planning’s Report was updated at the meeting and the Committee was 
informed that the Council’s Strategy and Enabling Manager had written in support of the 
proposed variation on the grounds that it would improve the programme deliverability 
and viability for the regeneration of North Town and would ensure that the existing 
tenants with changing housing needs in relation to household size could be met more 
quickly. In addition, the County Highway Authority had advised that, as the only change 
had been to vary the timing of the contributions, it was happy for this deed of variation to 
be progressed. 

RESOLVED: That the request to vary the existing Section 106 agreement with a deed of 
variation, as outlined in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1537 (as amended) be 
agreed, subject to the costs of Rushmoor Borough Council and Hampshire County 
Council being paid by the applicant.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm.

 
CLLR G.B. LYON

CHAIRMAN

------------


